
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 1st November, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Peter Freeman (Chairman) 
Melvyn Caplan 
Paul Church 
Barbara Grahame 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   439-441 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 2PN (Pages 3 - 16) 

 2.   45-47 DEVONSHIRE STREET, LONDON, W1G 7AL (Pages 17 - 40) 

 3.   94 HARLEY STREET, LONDON, W1G 7HX (Pages 41 - 48) 

 4.   63A MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT (Pages 49 - 74) 

 5.   12 ELM TREE ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9JX (Pages 75 - 86) 

 6.   SECOND FLOOR, 83 ALDERNEY STREET, LONDON, 
SW1V 4HF 

(Pages 87 - 
102) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
24 October 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 1st November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal RESOLUTION 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/06874/FULL 
 
 
 
 
West End 

439-441 
Oxford Street 
London 
W1C 2PN 
 

Use of part basement, part ground, part first and 
second to fourth floors as office (Class B1). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal RESOLUTION 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/02811/FULL 
16/02812/LBC 
 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

45-47 
Devonshire 
Street 
London 
W1G 7AL 
 

Demolition of existing roof structure and chimney 
stacks and erection of mansard roof extension with 
terraces to form 1x1 and 1x2 bedroom flats. Infill of 
rear courtyard to No. 45 and 46 to provide additional 
floorspace to existing residential maisonettes. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
1.Grant conditional permission 
2.Grant conditional listed building consent 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in informative 1 of the draft decision letter 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  RESOLUTION 
3. RN NO(s) :  

16/07834/FULL 
 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

94 Harley 
Street 
London 
W1G 7HX 
 

Use of the basement as medical accommodation 
(Class D1) and as a 1 x 2 bedroom flat (Class C3). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of residential unit and floorspace 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal RESOLUTION 
4. RN NO(s) :  

16/02775/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

63A 
Marlborough 
Place 
London 
NW8 0PT 
 

Infill of sloping front driveway to provide flat front 
garden, excavation to increase floor to ceiling height 
in part of lower ground floor level and provide storage 
room in front garden, relocation of main entrance 
from centre to right hand side of property with 
associated relocation of front door and steps, infill to 
the recessed part of the front elevation to bring it in 
line with the rest of the elevation with terrace above, 
extension to the front of the lower ground floor and 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 1st November 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 
 
Abbey Road 

reconfiguration of front lightwell, insertion of new 
traditionally detailed windows to the front elevation at 
1st and 2nd floor levels, new front gates for vehicular 
and pedestrian access and a new central pier and 
associated works. 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  RESOLUTION 
5. RN NO(s) :  

16/04081/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
Regent's Park 

12 Elm Tree 
Road 
London 
NW8 9JX 
 

Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 
5 April 2016 (RN: 15/08361/FULL) for excavation of 
basement with a rear lightwell, to provide a swimming 
pool. Installation of associated plant; namely, to vary 
the hours of construction works so that basement 
excavation works can be carried out on Saturdays 
between 08.00 and 13.00 hours. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  RESOLUTION 
6. RN NO(s) :  

14/12491/FULL 
 
 
 
 
 
Warwick 

Second Floor 
83 Alderney 
Street 
London 
SW1V 4HF 
 

Creation of roof terrace at rear second floor level and 
associated alterations including new balustrade and 
replacement of window with door (Second Floor Flat). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

01 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 439-441 Oxford Street, London, W1C 2PN,   
Proposal Use of part basement, part ground, part first and second to fourth floors 

as office (Class B1)  

Agent GL Hearn Limited 

On behalf of 439-441 Oxford Street Ltd 

Registered Number 16/06874/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 July 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

20 July 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application premises comprise basement, ground and four upper floors situated at the western 
end of Oxford Street. The premises is a mixed use building, part basement, ground and first floors are 
in retail use (Class A1), a small area of the basement and the upper 2nd to 4th floors are a lawful 
educational use (non-residential institution Class D1), but are currently vacant. They were most 
recently been used as a language college until December 2015. 
 
Permission is sought use the conversion of the language school (Class D1) to offices (Class B1).   
 
The key issue for consideration is: 

• The land use implications regarding the loss of educational use, a social and community facility 
and the provision of offices (Class B1).  

 
The policy presumption is that educational uses should be retained. Policies SOC1 of the UDP and 
S34 of the City Plan seek to retain social and community uses unless they have been actively 
marketed for 2 years and there is no demand for an alternative social and community facility. Although 
in this instance the premises have not been marketed for
[...]
ty Council has had 
regard to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy Framework March 2012, the 
London Plan March 2016, Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), and the City of Westminster 
Unitary Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, representations received and all other material considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the character of this building of 
special architectural or historic interest. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 
10.146 of the Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.3 and 2.4 of our Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

1 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 94 Harley Street, London, W1G 7HX,   
Proposal Use of the basement as medical accommodation (Class D1) and as a 1 x 

2 bedroom flat (Class C3). 

Agent Susanne Lang 

On behalf of Mrs Suzanne Petrides 

Registered Number 16/07834/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 August 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

15 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II * 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
     Refuse permission : Loss of residential    
 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application premises is a grade II * listed townhouse situated on the eastern side of Harley Street 
within the Core CAZ, Harley Street Special Policy Area (SPA) and Harley Street Conservatio
[...]

 

• the council considers that reconfiguration or redevelopment of affordable housing would better 
meet affordable housing need; 

• a converted house is being returned to a family sized dwelling or dwellings; or 
• 2 flats are being joined to create a family sized unit.  

 
In this case none of the exceptions to the policy to retain residential floorspace are applicable. The 
lawful use of the basement is 2 flats (1 x 3 bed and 1x 2 bed). Permission was granted in 2014 for the 
loss of a unit as this would have created a single family sized (3 bed) flat. The current proposal would 
result in the loss of a 1 family sized unit of 140 m2. 
 
Although medical uses within Harley Street are promoted, this does not priorities medical over 
residential floorspace. The proposal is contrary to the strategic aim of the Council to achieve its 
housing targets set out in the London Plan.        
  
An objection has been received from the an existing medical use on the ground floor that works in the 
basement have resulted in considerable nuisance and that permission should not be granted for further 
works. Works have been ongoing implementing the consent granted in July 2015 for 2x residential 
flats. Listed building consent was granted for the internal alterations on 14 October 2016, as the works 
were not considered to be harmful to the historic fabric of the building. The alterations are relatively 
minor and permission could not reasonably be withheld on the grounds that they would result in 
disturbance to occupants of the property.  
 
The application is however considered to be unacceptable in land use terms contrary to established 
housing policies in the adopted UDP and City Plan. There are no extenuating circumstances that would 
warrant a departure from these policies, accordingly it is recommended that permission is refused.  

 
  

Page 42



 Item No. 

 3 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
  
 
 
  

Page 43



 Item No. 

 3 
 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

Marylebone Association  
Any response to be reported verbally  
 
Cleansing - Development Planning  
No objection  
 
Highways Planning  
No adverse impact on parking or servicing, 2 x cycle parking spaces should be provided.   
 
ADJOINING OWNERS/OCCUPIERS AND OTHER REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
 
No. Consulted: 72 
Total No. of replies: 1  
No. of objections: 1 
No. in support: 0 
 
1 objection received on the following grounds: 
- Noise nuisance and loss of privacy during construction 
- Contrary to terms of lease.   
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form and two letters dated 14 September 2016 
2. Letter from occupier of 94 Harley Street, London, dated 8 September 2016  
3. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 31 August 2016 
4. Memorandum from Cleansing dated 01September 2016 

 
 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MICHAEL WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk . 
 
 
  

Page 45

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 3 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Lower Ground Floor Plan 
 

Page 46



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 94 Harley Street, London, W1G 7HX,  
  
Proposal: Use of the basement as medical accommodation (Class D1) and as a 1 x 2 bedroom 

flat (Class C3). 
  
Reference: 16/07834/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Drawing 0761-PL003-B 

 
  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5974 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
Your development would lead to a reduction in both the number of residential units and residential 
floorspace which would not meet S14 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 which seeks to optimise housing delivery.  We do not consider that the 
circumstances of your case justify an exception to our policy. 
 

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan (July 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 
1 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 63A Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT,   
Proposal Infill of sloping front driveway in association with the creation of 

accommodation under part raised front driveway and to create a flat front 
garden area, excavation to increase internal floor to ceiling height to 
lower ground floor level, alteration to the front elevation and front 
entrance steps including infilling recessed central bay and relocation of 
front entrance door, extension to the front lower ground floor level with 
terrace above to ground floor level and reconfiguration of front lightwell, 
creation of habitable accommodation within existing garage, new front 
boundary wall incorporating vehicular and pedestrian gates.    
 

Agent Mr Vaidas Vileikis 

On behalf of Ms Natalie Tydeman 

Registered Number 16/02775/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
15 April 2016 Date Application 

Received 
30 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application proposals relate to a single dwelling house on the south side of Marlborough Place.  It 
is an unlisted building located within the St John's Wood Conservation Area.  Permission is sought for 
works comprising the infilling of sloping front driveway in association with the creation of 
accommodation under part raised front driveway and to create a flat front garden area with lower 
ground floor level lightwell, a lowering of the floor level to lower ground floor level, the infilling of the 
recessed central bay and other associated alterations to the front elevation, extension to the front lower 
ground floor level with terrace above to ground floor level, creation of habitable accommodation within 
existing garage, and new front boundary wall incorporating vehicular and pedestrian gates.    
 
The key issues in this case are: 
• The impact on the character and appearance of the building and surrounding conservation 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 

area; and 
• The impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. 
 
Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable in design and amenity terms. 
The application is therefore recommended for appro
[...]
ed – 17 September 2008 
 
10/03949/FULL 
Approval granted for a reduction of the low level retaining walls to planting beds and raised 
'brick paved' area located on front driveway, the re-finishing of the driveway, walkway and 
access steps, the replacement of the existing front entrance door and porch canopy, the 
replacement of the existing garage door, the installation of a porch door to the secondary 
concealed entrance, and the installation of a bin store and bicycle store. 
Granted – 07 September 2010 
 

 
7. THE PROPOSAL 
 

Permission is sought for various works to the front of the building.  The existing sloping 
driveway will be raised to street level and with accommodation created underneath, 
excavation works are proposed to increase the internal floor to ceiling height to lower 
ground floor level, alteration are proposed to the front elevation and front entrance steps 
including the infilling of the recessed central bay and relocation of the front entrance door, 
an extension to the front lower ground floor level with terrace above to ground floor level, a 
reconfiguration of the front lightwell, the creation of habitable accommodation within 
existing garage, and a new front boundary wall incorporating vehicular and pedestrian 
gates.   
  
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

The additions proposed to this dwellinghouse are modest in scale, and are considered 
acceptable in land use terms and in accordance with Policy H3 in the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP).   
 

8.2 Townscape and Design  
 
The principal change to the appearance of the building is the infilling of the existing central 
recess to the front elevation at ground and first floor levels, creating a more standard and 
regular arrangement of three window or door openings evenly spaced across the front 
elevation.  The infill of the central recess will create a neater and simply detailed finish 
and this work is considered acceptable.  The pro
[...]

Ward(s) involved 
Regent's Park 

Subject of Report 12 Elm Tree Road, London, NW8 9JX,   
Proposal Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 5 April 2016 (RN: 

15/08361/FULL) for excavation of basement with a rear lightwell, to 
provide a swimming pool. Installation of associated plant; namely, to vary 
the hours of construction works so that building work can be carried out 
on Saturdays between 08.00 and 13.00 hours. 

Agent Mrs Tori MacCabe 

On behalf of Mr Sachin Khajuria 

Registered Number 16/04081/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 May 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St John's Wood 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Permission was granted by this committee on 5 April 2016 for excavation of a basement level with a 
rear lightwell, to provide a swimming pool. Installation of associated plant was also approved.  
 
The Committee resolved to grant permission subject to a number of amendments to the recommended 
conditions.  This included an amendment to the City Council’s standard construction hours condition 
to preclude noisy working on Saturdays.  Accordingly, condition 2 was amended to state: 
 
“You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: 
• between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and 
• not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays”. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to this condition to allow building work (except for basement excavation 
work) to be carried out between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturdays.   
 
The proposed amendment to condition 2 would be consistent with recent permissions in the area, 
including at 8 Elm Tree Road (RN: 15/04516/FULL).  It would also be consistent with the City 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Council’s standard practice for applications involving basement excavation, including under the 
revised basement policy,
[...]
ase note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT nbarrett@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 5 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 12 Elm Tree Road, London, NW8 9JX,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 5 April 2016 (RN: 

15/08361/FULL) for excavation of basement with a rear lightwell, to provide a 
swimming pool. Installation of associated plant; namely, to vary the hours of 
construction works so that basement excavation works can be carried out on 
Saturdays between 08.00 and 13.00 hours. 

  
Reference: 16/04081/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Original documents/plans:,  13050-P_00 (location plan), 13050-P_00, 13050-P_01, 

13050-P_02, 13050-P_03, 13050-P_04, 13050-P_05, 13050-D_04, 13050-D_05, 
Design and Access Statement prepared by Marek Wojciechowski Architects, Odhran 
Brennan, Report on impact of trees prepared by John Cromars's Arboricultrual 
Company, Ground Investigation Report Basement Development prepared by Aviron 
Associates Limited, Construction Management Plan, Construction Management 
Report rev B, Noise report prepared by Emtec dated 8 February 2016; For information 
only: Structural engineer's structural methodology statement Prepared by Engineer. 
 

  
Case Officer: Agnes Hagan Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5651 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
  
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for basement excavation work, you must carry out any build
[...]
gress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

1 November 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Warwick 

Subject of Report Second Floor, 83 Alderney Street, London, SW1V 4HF,   
Proposal Creation of roof terrace at rear second floor half landing level and 

associated alterations including new balustrade and replacement of 
window with door (Second Floor Flat). 

Agent N/A 

On behalf of Mr Peter Webb 

Registered Number 14/12491/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 December 
2014 Date Application 

Received 
18 December 2014           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Pimlico 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
83 Alderney Street is an unlisted terraced house within the Pimlico Conservation Area. The building 
comprises basement, ground and three upper floors and has been converted into flats. This application 
relates to the second floor flat. 
 
Permission is sought for the creation of a roof terrace at rear second floor half landing level and 
associated alterations including a new balustrade and the replacement of a window with door.  
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
* The impact on the appearance of the building and character and appearance of the Pimlico 
conservation area; and 
* The impact on residential amenity. 
 
Design  
Policy DES6 of the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) and the Pimlico Design Guide SPG state that 
terraces at roof level are acceptable only when permitted precedent exists and the addition of the 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



 Item No. 

 6 
 
terrace would result in uniformity of roofline within a group of houses. Furthermore, the Pimlico 
Conservation Area Audit SPG states that where roof terraces are visible they create high level clutter 
and have a negative impact on the Conservation Area.  
 
The terrace ba
[...]
 
3. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, 81 Alderney Street dated 07.02.2015 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  NATHAN BARRETT BY EMAIL AT NBARRETT@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 
 
 
  

Page 95



 Item No. 

 6 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 

Existing plan 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
 
 

Proposed plan 
 
 

 
 

Page 97



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
 

Existing rear elevation 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 98



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 
 
 

Proposed rear elevation 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



 Item No. 

 6 
 

 

 
 

Proposed part rear and side elevations 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Second Floor, 83 Alderney Street, London, SW1V 4HF,  
  
Proposal: Creation of roof terrace at rear second floor half landing level and associated 

alterations including new balustrade and replacement of window with door (Second 
Floor Flat). 

  
Reference: 14/12491/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 01, 03, 05, 07C, 10B, 11B. 
  
Case Officer: David Dorward Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2408 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 

  
 
 

 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must 
[...]
 been received on behalf of four flat owners at 42 Devonshire Street that the extensions and roof terraces would result in a loss light and overlooking. This objection was made to the initial application which included roof extensions ...
	As already stated the scheme has been revised and roof extensions at No’s 43 and 44 is no longer for part of the application. As revised, the increase in bulk and mass at both roof and lower ground floor levels is considered acceptable in amenity term...
	The scheme includes the provision of two small rear terraces located behind the rear mansard roof slope. The creation of small terraces as proposed would not result in overlooking and a loss of privacy to the occupants of any of properties in the vici...
	The objection received refers to potential increased security concerns particularly during construction work when scaffolding is likely to be in situ. Permission could not however reasonably be withheld on this basis.
	A condition is however recommended which will ensure that the applicant funds lifetime car club membership (25 years) for the two new units. This will mitigate against the concerns regarding increased parking pressures.
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 94 Harley Street, London, W1G 7HX
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 63A Marlborough Place, London, NW8 0PT
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 12 Elm Tree Road, London, NW8 9JX
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 Recent Relevant History

	6 Second Floor, 83 Alderney Street, London, SW1V 4HF
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	7. KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (2) Committee held 
on Tuesday 1st November, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Church, Peter Freeman (Chairman), 
Melvyn Caplan and Barbara Grahame 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ruth Bush 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Barbara Grahame had replaced Councillor Ruth Bush. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Peter Freeman explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2  Councillor Freeman declared that in his capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member 

for the Built Environment he sometimes received requests from developers to 
provide him with a presentation on a pending planning application or to 
discuss future projects. These always took place in the presence of council 
officers. At such meetings views or guidance from the Council were 
requested. No guarantees or commitments were given during such meetings 
on behalf of the City Council. 

 



 
2 

 

2.3  Councillors Freeman, Caplan and Church declared that in respect of Planning 
Application Item 5 they had all sat on the Committee which had heard the 
application previously. 

 
2.4 Councillor Freeman also declared that in respect of Item 1 the application was 

situated within his ward. 
 
2.4 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End ward which included Fitzrovia, Marylebone, Mayfair and Soho, he 
met and engaged regularly with residents, residents associations, amenity 
societies, businesses, developers, officers, planners and other stakeholders. 
He considered members of both the Majority and Minority party as friends and 
met with them regularly. He added that he was the Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People. 

 
2.5 Councillor Church also declared that in respect of Item 1the application was 

situated within his ward. 
 
2.6 Councillor Grahame declared that in respect of Item 4 she lived within the 

ward where the application was situated. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 439-441 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1C 2PN 
 
Use of part basement, part ground, part first and second to fourth floors as office 
(Class B1). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 45-47 DEVONSHIRE STREET, LONDON, W1G 7AL 
 
Demolition of existing roof structure and chimney stacks and erection of mansard 
roof extension with terraces to form 1x1 and 1x2 bedroom flats. Infill of rear 
courtyard to No. 45 and 46 to provide additional floorspace to existing residential 
maisonettes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional planning permission and listed building consent be granted. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

3 94 HARLEY STREET, LONDON, W1G 7HX 
 
Use of the basement as medical accommodation (Class D1) and as a 1 x 2 bedroom 
flat (Class C3). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it was considered contrary to 
established housing policies in the adopted Unitary Development Plan and City Plan 
and there were no extenuating circumstances that would warrant a departure from 
these polices.  
 
4 63A MARLBOROUGH PLACE, LONDON, NW8 0PT 
 
Infill of sloping front driveway in association with the creation of accommodation 
under part raised front driveway and to create a flat front garden area, excavation to 
increase internal floor to ceiling height to lower ground floor level, alteration to the 
front elevation and front entrance steps including infilling recessed central bay and 
relocation of front entrance door, extension to the front lower ground floor level with 
terrace above to ground floor level and reconfiguration of front lightwell, creation of 
habitable accommodation within existing garage, new front boundary wall 
incorporating vehicular and pedestrian gates. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (28/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 12 ELM TREE ROAD, LONDON, NW8 9JX 
 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission dated 5 April 2016 (RN: 
15/08361/FULL) for excavation of basement with a rear lightwell, to provide a 
swimming pool. Installation of associated plant; namely, to vary the hours of 
construction works so that building work can be carried out on Saturdays between 
08.00 and 13.00 hours. 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Robert Rigby (28/10/16). 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That against the recommendation the application be refused on the grounds it would 
have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring residential amenity. The reason for 
refusal to be agreed with the Chairman. 
 
6 SECOND FLOOR, 83 ALDERNEY STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4HF 
 
Creation of roof terrace at rear second floor half landing level and associated 
alterations including new balustrade and replacement of window with door (Second 
Floor Flat). 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


